
ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1131 HARBOR BAYPARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(510) ffi7-6777
FAX (510) 337-9135

October 3, 2011

Noel and Meiling Yi
2756 Alvarado Street, #A-B
San Leandro, CA 94577

Subject Subject: Spills, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup Case, RO0002948, Yi Property / Gas Station, 557
Merrimac Avenue, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Yi:

This letter hansmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure lefter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[hD. The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February
20, 1997. As of March 1,1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case
closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The
subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

o Residual pollution remaining in soil beneath the site includes TPH as gas at a concentration of up to 20
ppm.

o Maximum concentrations of up to 220 ppb TPH as gas, 2,300 ppb TPH as diesel, and 1 1 ,000 ppb TPH as
motor oil remain in groundwater beneath the site.

lf you have any questions, please call Barbara Jakub at (510) 639-1287. Thank you.

Sincerely,

--'t-) y/4-7 (zt1-/-za*.-.-- -1 il.-."t *jffi; '/ /"1/"L(JY
Division Chief

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action ComDletion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summarv

cc: Leroy Gritfin (w/enc via electronic mail: lqriffin@oaklandnet.com), Oakland Fire Department
Barbara Jakub (W enc via e-mail), D. Drogos (W enc via e-mail), T. LeKhan (via e-mail and Worig enc)
Geotracker



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1131 HARBORBAYPARKWAY
ALAMEDA. CA 94502

(510) 567-6777
FAX (510) 337-9135

October 3, 2011

Noel and Meiling Yi
2756 Alvarado Street, #A-B
San Leandro, CA 94577

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject Spills, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup Case, RO0002948, Yi Property / Gas Station, 557 Merrimac
Avenue, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Yi:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the orovision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.



Alameda County Envi ron mental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
SPILLS, LEAKS, INVESTIGATION, GLEANUP . LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGR.AM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

II. CASE INFORMATION

R02948 - Closure Summary

Date: August 22,2011

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 639-1287

Responsible Staff Person: Barbara Jakub Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Site Facility Name: Yi Property / Gas Station

Site Facilitv Address: 557 Merrimac Ave.. Oakland. CA 94612

RB Case No.: -- STID Case No.: -- LOP Case No.: RO0002948

URF Filing Date: -- Geotracker lD: SLTI 9744041 APN: 9-689-40-1

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Noel and Meiling Yi
2756 Alvarado St. #A-B

San Leandro, CA 94577 -5728
510-381-3331

Tank LD. No Size in Gallons Contents
Closed

ln Place/Removed?
Date

No tanks. This
case re-evaluates

RO0000891,
which was closed
with commercial

land use
restrictions, for
the currently

proposed
residential land

use.

Piping
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III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

* Groundwater MWs not installed, gradient from previous site at same location, RO0000891

Cause and Type of Release: No tanks. Releases from petroleum USTs in previously closed case RO0000891.

Site characterization comolete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: ---

Monitoring wells installed? No Number: 0 Prooer screened interval? NA

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface:
14.37-

Lowest Deoth: 18.75*
Flow Direction:: South , southwest,

southeast*

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

No water supply wells were identified within %-mile of the subiect site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

ls surface water affected? No
Nearest SW Name: Glen Echo Creek approximately 2000 ft to
theWSW.

Off-Site Beneficial Use lmpacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Reports on file? Yes
Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

and City of Oakland Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (lnclude Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

Tank

Piping

Free Product

Soil

Groundwater

Page 2 of 5 RO2948 - Closure Summary



MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Aftachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant
Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) 20 220 220

TPH (Diesel) <1.0 <1.0 2,300 2,300

TPH (Motor Oil) <5.0 <5.0 11,000 11,000

Oil and Grease

Benzene <0.010 <0.010 <0.5 <0.5

Toluene 0.0906 0.0906 <0.5 <0.5

Ethylbenzene 0.0192 0.0192 <0.5 <0.5

Xylenes 0.015 0.015 <0.5 <0.5

Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn)

MTBE 0.014* 0.014. <5.0-* <5.0r-

Other (8240/8270)

0.014 ppm MTBE. TBA, TAME, ETBE; DIPE, EIOH, EDB; and EDC all not analyzed
<5.0 ppb MTBE. TBA, TAME, ETBE; DIPE, EIOH, EDB; and EDC all not analyzed

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

Site was operated as a gasoline station and was formerly an open case (RO0000891) from 1995 to January 29,1997
when it was closed by ACEH for commercial use only. The site has had the previous addresses: 554 27'n Street and

550 2ln Street. The site was opened as RO2948 when proposed land use changed to residential. The proposed

building is to be commercial use on the first floor along 27'h Street and subgrade parking along Merrimac Street with
a car ramp on the south side of the building for access to the parking. Residential units will be on the second floor.

A Preliminary Site Assessment was performed in February 2007. One soil boring was advanced near former well

MW-3 which had previously contained the maximum benzene concentration in groundwater at the site. TPHg was

detected at 20 ppm in soil at 10.3 feet, but no hydrocarbons were detected in the 1 1 .5 foot sample. Up to 2,300 ppb

TPHd, 1'|,000 ppb TPHmo were detected in groundwater. No TPHg or BTEX was detected in the groundwater

samDle.

Eight soil borings were advanced between February 14 and 18, 2008. Maximum concentrations were 220 ppb TPHg

and 196 ppb TPHd and no benzene was detected. Four soil vapor samples were also collected during this
investigation. Benzene was detected in only one sample at a concentration of 12 pg/m3 and is below the residential

ESL for benzene. Gasoline was detected in two samples at a maximum concentration of 1,900 pg/m3. All other TO-

15 analytes were either below the detection limits or at least 2 orders of magnitude below the respective ESL for

each constituent.
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IV. CLOSURE

V. ADDIT]ONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

. Analysis for EDB and EDC on soil and water sarnples and TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA on water samples in
the vicinity of the former gasoline USTs was not performed.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment for the multistory residential

building with first floor commercial space and subgrade parking, based upon the information available in our files to

date. No further investigation or cleanup for the case is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure for this

srle.

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff

does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information

available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon

current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this site is granted for the currently proposed construction

configuration (as of 4/1/08) of a multistory residential building with the first floor comprised of commercial space

and a subgrade parking garage.

lf the currently proposed construction configuration changes or any construction/excavation activities encounter

contamination that is indicative of higher residual concentrations than reported in this closure summary's after

columns of the Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations table, then ACEH must be immediately

notified.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --
Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: -- | Number Decommissioned: 0 | Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

VIII. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Title: Hazardous Materials SoecialistPrepared by: Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Title: Division ChiefApproved by: Donnal. Dt6g6s. P.E.

oare: oE/ zy/ r/

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to

this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Title: Engineering GeologistRegional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou

Date Requested byACEH: NA Date of Well Decommissioning Report: --

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: -- Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained:--

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells:--

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: A,r,l-,, C A^/r, Date: n/r, l,

1.

2.

4.

7.

Site Vicinity Map (2 pp)

Site Plans (3 pp)

Soil Analytical Data (2 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (2 pp)

Soil Vapor (1 pp)

Boring Logs (13 pp)

Cross Sections (3 pp)

ThiS dOCUMENI and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE ShAII

be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards. ca. gov]
Tuesday, September 13, 201 1 12:25 PM
Jakub. Barbara. Env. Health
Re: RO2948 Closure Summarv

Barbara - The Regional Water Board has no objection to the ACEH's recommendation for case closure of this
redevelopment site, formerly closed for leaking USTs under commercial land use. Thank you for the notification. Have
a good day,

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou
Engineering Geologist
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
cmcca u lou @waterboards, ca, gov
5LO-622-2342

>>> "Jakub, Barbara, Env, Health" <barbara.jakub@acqov.orq> 9l9l20tl4:57 PM >>>
Hello Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO0002948; Yi Property located at 557 Merrimac Avenue in Oakland to comply with
the RWQCB's 30-day review period. lf no comments from the RWQCB are received within the 30-day review period,

ACEH's will proceed with case closure.
Please contact me should you have any comments or questions regarding the subject site.

Regards,

Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pky.

Alameda, CA 94502
Direct: 510-639-1287
Fax: 510-337-9335

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

ht t o : //www. ac g ov. o r s/ac e lll op/ ust. htm
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Table 1

Soil Analytical Results
557 Merrimac Street, Oakland GA

Notes:

Note 1: Laboratory reporting limit for m&p-Xylene is 2.00 pg/Kgi for o-rylene it is 0.500 pg/Kg.
< : Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit (shown)
NA: Not Analyzed; Not Applicable
ESL = environmental screening level, "Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and
Groundwater" prepared by the CRWQCB San Francisco Bay Region (lnterim Final November 2007), soils less than 3 meters
depth, groundwater is a current or potential drinking water source, residential land use

Sample Date
TPH-g
(Fs/Ks)

TPH-d
(mg/Kg)

Benzene
(us/Ksl

Toluene
(us/Ks)

Ethylbenz
ene

(Fs/Ks)

Total
Xylenes
(!s/Ks)

MtBE
(ttg/KS)

EPA
82608

81-5 2t't4t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

Bt -10 2t14t08 {,090 <50.0 <10.0 90.6 19.2 15.0 14.8
81-20 2t14tO8 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

B2-5 2t15n8 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

B2-10 2t15t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

B2-',15 2t15t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.OO <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

B.2-20 2t15t08 100 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

83-5 2t15tO8 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

83-r0 2t't5t08 643 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

83-15 2t15t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

83-20 2t14t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

B4-5 2t14t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

84110 2t14t08 4,290 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

B4-15 2t14tO8 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

B,4-20 2t14t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

B5-5 2t14t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

85-10 2t14t08 <5U.u <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500
85-15 2114t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500
85-20 2t14t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

85-25 2t14tO8 Hold

B6-5 2t15tO8 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500
86-10 2t15t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

86-1s 2t15t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

86-20 2t15t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

87-5 2t14t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

87-10 2t14t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500
87-15 2t14t0B <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500
87-20 2t14t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500
B8-5 2t15t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

88-10 2t15t08 1,860 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 0.860 <0.500
B8-15 2t15t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500
B8-20 2t15t08 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500

ESL ReBidential
GW non drinking source r00,000 100 120 29,000 33,000 31,000 8400
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GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE B.7

Project:

Site Location:

Drilling Method:
Driller:
Boring Diameter:

Logged By:

3022
557 Merrimac St.
Oakland
Direct Push
Fisch Environmental
2"

L. Hightower

Date Drilled: February 14,2008

Casing Elevation: NA

Depth to Groundwater: 7.7 ft
T.O.C. To Screen: NA

Screen Length: NA

Approved By: R. McKinney

WELL DIAGRAMGEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

SANDi Light brown, dry, loose, fine to coarse{rained sand, wilh some
fine oravel

SAND: Light brown, u/et. firm, fine to m€dium-grained sand
1" lense of dark gray sand and gravel @ 5.5'

Fill(from UST tank) : Lighl gray, loose dry, fine to coarse-grained gravel
with fine to medium-grained sand

Fill(from UST tank) : Light gray, loose, fine to coarse-grained gravel
with line to medium-grained sand, saturated

SAND: Light brown, wet, firm, fine to medium-grained sand, saturated
Becomes dark gray@1 '1.5'. PHC odor

SAND: Olive, gray, frm, wet, fine to coarse-grained sand, some
flne-grained gravelwith bits ot shell

SANDY CLAY: Light brown, stiff moisl, rn€dium-grained sand with
some fine gravel. No PHC

VELLY CLAY: Light brown,hard,dry, fine-grained gravel.

SAND: Olive gray, irm, wet, fine to coarse-grained sand with

GRAVELLY CLAY: Light brown,hard, line-grained gravel.
Wet from 16.5'to 17'

5 Soil samples Sample liner cul & sealed with Teflon end caps



Project: 3022
Site Location. 557 Merrimac St.

Oakland
Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Driller: Fisch Environmental
Boring Diameter: 2"

Logged By: R. McKinney

Date Drilled: February 15,2008
Casing Elevation: NA

Deoth to Groundwater:
T.O.C. To Screen: NA

Screen Length: NA

Approved By: R. McKinney

GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE B-8 Page 1 of 1

WELL DIAGRAMGEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

6" concrete asphalt gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry, with medium to
coarse-grained gravel

Poor recovery 4'-8' - 1Ft of fill
Coarse gravel and clay - reddish brown

Gray. sofi. moist, m PHC odor

GRAVELLY CLAY: Light brown. hard. dry, line to coarse-grained gravel. No PHC

SILTY CLAY: Light brown. very hard, dry. with medium to
coarse-grained gravel

GRAVELLY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry, fine to coarse-grained gravel,

increase gravel to 16'

STLTY CLAY: Light brown, irm, <10o4 dry, fne to coarse-grained gravel
No PHC

SILTY CLAY: Light brown with yellowish orange mottling, hard,

SW

Stop 20' per scope

Dry - Set 1" PVC Screen

Left screen in place over weekend

Conlinuous core, 4ft sectionsi Soil samples Sample liner cut & sealed with Teflon end caps



DIAGMM: SV-1 PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT: 3022

SITE LOCATIONI 557 Merrimac Street
Oakland

DRILLING COMPANY: Fisch Environmental

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push

NOTES: Lithology is extrapolated from B-2 (2/15/08)

DATE DRILLED 02115108

CASING ELEVATION: NA

DEPTH TO GW: lrlA

T.O.C. TO SCREEN: NA

SCREEN LENGTH: NA

APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr. Ph. D., P.E.
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SV.1 SOIL PROBE DIAGRAM

1
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Jpper 2'da* gray, firm-very firm.

ILAY: Dark gray, frm, moist, some fne{rained gravel.
No PHG odor

SILTY CLAY: 3-4'clay, hard, gray/bmwn. firm, moist,
sorne fine-grained gravel No PHC odor

6 inch Saml
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I inch Steel Rd

1/4 inch Teflon
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DTAGRAM:SV-2 | toot , ot t

PROJECT: 3022

SITE LOCATION: 557 Merrimac Street
Oakland

DRILLING COMPANY: Fisch Environmental

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push

NOTES: Lithology is extrapolated from B-5 (2115108)

DATE DRILLED 02115108

CASING ELEVATION: NA

DEPTH TO GW: NA

T.O.C. TO SCREEN: NA

SCREEN LENGTH: NA

APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr. Ph. D., P.E.
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SV-2 SOIL PROBE DIAGRAM
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2" Asphalt

CLAY: Dark gray, hard, moist, some flne-grained
no PHC odor

SILTY CLAY: Light brown with yellowish orange
mottling, hard, moist, some fine{rained gravel,
no PHC odor

SILTY CLAY: Light brown wilh yellowish orange
mottling, hard, moist, some finegrained gravel
no PHC odor
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DIAGMM: SV-3 | ,oo. 
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PROJECT: 3022

SITE LOCATION: 557 Merrimac Street
Oakland

DRILLING COMPANY: Fisch Environmental

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push

NOTES: Lithology is extrapolated from &5 (2/15/08)

DATE DRILLED:02115108

CASING ELEVATION: NA

DEPTH TO GW: NA

T.O.C. TO SCREEN: NA

SCREEN LENGTH: NA

APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr. Ph. D., P.E.
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SV-3 SOIL PROBE DIAGRAM

2" Asphalt

CLAY; Dark gray, hard, moisl, some linsgtained
no PHC odor

SILTY CLAY: Light broMl with yello\i/ish orange
mottling, hard, moist, some tine{rained gravel,
no PHC odor

SILTY CLAY: Light brown with yellowish orange
moftling, hard, moisl, some finegrained gravel,
no PHC odor

:'llrllrlltl
rrlrrl
,,1
lr
t;
I

l5
I

I

1l

t;
ll
l1
ll
rl
ll
ll
ll
I

ll
i1

rl

1 inch Steet Rod

1/4 inch Teflon Sampling Tube
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PROJECT: 3022

SITE LOCATION: 557 Menimac Street
Oakland

DRILLING COMPANY: Fisch Environmental

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push

NOTES: Lithology is extrapolated from B-8 (2115108)

6" CONCRETE: with asphaft and gra\€l

SV-4 SOIL PROBE DIAGRAM

SILTY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry, with medium- to
coarse-grained gravel, no PHC odor

GRAVEL AND CLAY: Coarse, reddish-brown,
no PHC odor

1 inch Steel Rod

1/4 inch Teflon

6 inch
lnte.lyal



Project: 3022
Site Location: 557 Merrimac St.

Oakland
Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Driller: Fisch Environmental
Boring Diameter: 2"
Logged By: R. McKinney

COMMENTS: continuous core to 20 fl per scope
x Soil samples Sample liner cut & sealed with Teflon end caps

Date Drilled: February 15, 2008

Casing Elevation: NA

Depth to Groundwater: 8.2 ft
T.O.C. To Screen: NA

Screen Length: NA

Approved By: R. McKinney

Page 1 of 1GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE 8-6

WELL DIAGRAMGEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Appx. 6" concrete asphalt sand

CLAY: Dark gray, firm, moist, TR gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown with yellowish orange mottling,
Urm, moist, TR gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown wilh yellowish orange mottling,
firm, moist, some line-grained gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry, medium to coarse-grained gravel

SAND: Light brown, wel, firm, fine to medium-grained sand, - gft, -1.5 ft silty

SANDY CLAY: Light brown, stifl moist, medium-grained sand,
with some fine gravel.

SANDY CLAY: Light brown, stiff moist, medium-grained sand,
with some fine gravel.

SANDY CLAY: Light brown, stiff moist, medium-grained sand,
cse gravel, silt, clay.

SlLry GLAY: Light brown, hard. dry,medium to coarse-grained gravel

GRAVELLY CLAY: Lighi brown, very hard, dry, with gravel,



Project: 3022

Site Location: 557 Merrimac St.
Oakland

Drilling Method: Direct Push
Driller: Fisch Environmental
Boring Diameter: 2"

Logged By: L. Hightower

Date Drilled: February 14,2008
Casing Elevation: NA

Depth to Groundwater: 6.4 ft
T.O.C. To Screen: NA

Screen Lenglh: NA

Approved By: R. McKin

Page 1 of 1GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE B-1

WELL DIAGRAMGEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

CLAY: Dark gray, tirm, moist, some fine-grained gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown with yellowish orange mottling,
firm, moisl, some flne-grained gravel
Becomes wet @ 5ft.

SILTY CLAY: Light brorvn, hard, dry, with medium to coarse{rained gravel

SANDY CLAY: Olive gray, hard, dry, fne to medium-grained gravel,
with some fine-grained gravel

SAND: Olive gray. firm, wet, tine lo coarse-grained sand with

brown, wet, firm, line to

GRAVELLY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry,
Une lo coarse-grained gravel

SANDY CLAY' Lighl brown, stiff moisl, medium-grained sand,
with some ine gravel. NO PHC

RAVELLY CLAY: Light brown,hard,moist, fine to coarse grained gravel. No PHC

SAND: Light brown, loose, saturaled,
tine to medium-grained. NO PHC

GRAVELLY SAND: Light brown, loose, saturaled, fine-grained gravel,

GRAVELLY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry, fine-grained gravel, NO PHL

Continuous Borings-Log 4ft sections
Allexcept 85 (28') tempomry well screens 1"PVC, 5'Screen. 20-15', 15' blank

5 Soil samples Sample liner cut & sealed with Teflon end caps
No soil 15' saturated



GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE B-2 Page 1 of 1

Project: 3022

Site Location: 557 Merrimac St.
Oakland

Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Driller: Fisch Environmental
Boring Diameter: 2"
Logged By: R. McKinney

Date Drilled: February 15, 2008

Casing Elevation: NA

Depth to Groundwater: 11'2"

T.O.C. To Screen: NA
Screen Length: NA
Approved By: R. McKinney

E

o
IL

I
TL
uJo

i,n
<Y(-
(,

ao
5
J
F
@

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Direct push soil & grab GW sample

o
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WELL DIAGRAM

.8

10

15

20

25-
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Upper 2'dark gray,lirm-very frm.

CLAY: Dark gray, flrm, moisl, some linearained gravel. No PHC odor

SILTY CLAY: 3-4' clay, hard, gray/brown. firm, moist,
some fine€rained gravel No PHC odor

g"tY+:G"1-r"'y[:: :::::: - -
Wet sand/gravel, red brown- SW/GW with silty clay, son, No PHC

SANDY CLAY: Light brown, stiff moist, medium-grained sand,
with some fine gravel, hard

GRAVELLY CLAY: Light brown,hard,moist,
line to coarse€rained gravel.

GRAVELLY CLAY: Light brown,hard,moist, fine to coarse-grained
gravel, Clayey gravel and gravelly clay sand, CSE gas

GRAVELLY SAND: Brown, loose, saturated, fine{rained gravel,
medium-grained sand, moist

GRAVELLY CLAY] Lighl brown,hard,dry, line to coarse-grained
gravel. Cse gravelly clay. No PHC

GRAVELLY CLAY: Brown, hard- very hard gravelly clay, dry,
r'"" gf ipd 

9:1v:1, 19 Pjc_

Stop @ 20'

Low production
Lefi well screen in place

0

Jt

x

vIENTS: Continuous core-4ft sec'tions

" Soil samples Sample liner cut & sealed with Teflon end caps



GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE B-3 Page 1 of 1

Project: 3022

Site Location: 557 Merrimac St.
Oakland

Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Driller: Fisch Environmental
Boring Diameter: 2"
Logged By: Rich McKinney

Date Drilled: February 15, 2008

Casing Elevation: NA

Deoth to Groundwater: 11.01 ft

T.O.C. To Screen: NA

Screen Length: NA
Approved By: R. McKinney
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GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

See borings B-1,2 for soil descriplion
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WELL DIAGRAM

.0

).c

']::f,
]nt,,-t,

CL

CL

SW

CL

3 1/2" asphalt & gravel

CLAY; Dark gray, dry, hard, some fine-grained gravel, No PHC

SILTY CLAY: Light brown wilh yellowish orange mottling,
firm-hard, dry, some fine-grained gravel
No PHC

SILTY CLAY: Molding clay,light brown wilh yellowish orange mottling,
firm, increase gravel

SANDY CLAY: Olive gray, hard, dry, fine to medium-grained gravel,
with some fine-reine glgvel

Sand: Gray, wel, firm lo medium grained sand, SP, soff. m- PHC

GRAVELLY CLAY: Greenish-gray, hard, dry, fine to coarse-grained gravel

GRAVELLY SAND: Light brown, loose, saturated, fine-grained gravel,
medium-grained sand

Wet SW, brown, gravel Silvclay loose
- 1 Foot thick zone No PHC

GRAVELLY CLAY: Light brown, very hard, dry. fine{rained gravel.

GW sample - 11 .0 ft bgs

T

x

x

x

10

IJ

20

- iif;r a

.. ,1.:-
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coMlMENTS: Continuous Core 4ft lengths
x Soil samples Sample liner cut & seated with Teflon end caps



Page 1 of 1GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE B-4

Site Location: 557 Merrimac St.
Oakland

Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Driller: Fisch Environmenial
Boring Diameter: 2"

Logged By: L. Hightower

Date Drilled: February 14,2008
Casing Elevation: NA

Depth to Groundwater:7.91 ft
T.O.C. To Screen: NA

Screen Length: NA

Approved By: R. McKinney

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM

SlLry CLAY: Dark brown, hard, dry, some coarse-grained gravel

x

T

SILTY CLAY: Light brown, stitf, moist, no gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown with yellowish orange mottling, hard, moist,
medium-grained sand, no gravel

SILTY CLAY: Greenish bror,vn, hard, dry, with
medium-grained gravel, PHC odor

SILTY CLAY: Light brown with gray mottling, hard, dry,
medium to coarse-grained gravel

SILTY CLAYj Light brown, hard, dry, with medium to coarse grained gravel

TY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry, no gravel

GRAVELLY SAND: Light brown, loose,
fine-grained gravel, medium-grained

SILTY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry, no gravel

VELLY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry, fine-grained gravel.

COMMENTS: Continuous Corino. 4ft sections
.1 Soil samples Sa;ple liner cut & sealed with Teflon end caps



GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE B-5 Pagel of2

Site Location: 557 Merrimac St.
Oakland

Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Driller: Fisch Environmental
Boring Diameter: 2"

Logged By: L. Hightower

Date Drilled: February 14,2008
Casing Elevation: NA

Depth to Groundwater: See notes
T.O.C. To Screen: NA

Screen Length: NA

Approved By: R. McKinney

WELL DIAGRAMGEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

CLAY: Dark gray, hard, moist, some fine-grained gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown with yellowish orange mottling,
hard, moist, some fine{rained gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown with yellowish orange moftling,
firm, moisl, some tine-grained gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown, sofl, moist, no gravel

SANDY CLAY: Olive gray, hard, dry, fine to medium-grained gravel,
wilh some tine{rained gravel

SANDY GLAY: Greenish gray, very stiff, moist, has green motlling,
wilh fine gravel, becomes brown @ 1 1.5'. PHC odor

SILTY CLAY: Lighi brown wilh yellowish orange moltling,
firm, moist, some fine-grained gravel

RAVELLY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry, tine-grained gravel.

SILTY CLAY: Lighl brown,hard,dry, medium to coarse'grained gravel,
medium-grained sand

SILTY CLAY: Light brown with yellowish orange motlling,
hard, dry, some fine-grained gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown with yellowish orange mottling,
firm, moist, some tlne-grained gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown. hard, moist. medium to coarse-grained gravel

SILTY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry, no gravel

Continuous Core, 4ft seclionsr Soil samples Sample liner cut & sealed with Teflon end caps



GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE B-5 Page 2 of 2

Project: 3022
Site Location: 557 Merrimac St.

Oakland
Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Driller: Fisch Environmental
Boring Diameter: 2"
Logged By; L. Hightower

Date Drilled: February 14, 2008

Casing Elevation: NA

Depth to Groundwater: See Notes
T.O.C. To Screen: NA

Screen Length: NA

Approved By: R. McKinney
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GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
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WELL DIAGRAM

,1iti:i4
SILTY CLAY: Light brown, hard, dry, no gravel

Stop @ 28 n.
Tded to find GW- moist
al - 24 - leff well screen
sit - 2 hrs,- 2 fl bw in screen
- enough to sample. Source
may be shallow - gft-1oft sand
lense or deeper-not sure

85 near former MW-3, South corner
of site, GW reported 2007 @ 9-10 ft bgs

COMMENTS: Conlinuous Core, 4ft sections
5' of 1" PVC well screen set at -28 ft - 23 -blank to surface
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